Pao Chih, Keith (an individual residing in Singapore); and the ultimate beneficial owner of
Dekker is Mr. Lee Keng Seng (an individual residing in Malaysia). Save for the
shareholding in the Company as set out in the section headed “Changes in Shareholding
Structure” below, each of Barragan and Dekker does not have other relationship with the
Company, Mr. Cheong PC and HF (Cayman) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below are the Company’s existing shareholding structure and the shareholding
structure in the event the Offer has been accepted in full (taking into account that the HFC
Subsidiaries, the Cheong’s Family, Barragan and Dekker have irrevocably undertaken not to
accept the Offer), and assuming that no additional Shares will be issued from the date of
this Offer Document up to and including the date of completion of the Offer:

Name of Shareholder Existing Shareholding

Immediately after completion
of the Offer (taking into

account that the HFC
Subsidiaries, the Cheong’s

Family, Barragan and Dekker
have irrevocably undertaken

not to accept the Offer)
Number of

Shares Approx. %
Number of

Shares Approx. %

HF (Cayman) 555,202,784 37.20 555,202,784 46.92
HF (HK) 47,443,003 3.18 47,443,003 4.01
HF Enterprises 29,079,206 1.95 29,079,206 2.46
Cheong Zee Yee Ling, Helen (1) (a) 3,397,000 0.23 3,397,000 0.29
Cheong Hooi Kheng (1) (b) 2,000,000 0.13 2,000,000 0.17
Barragan 285,312,566 19.12 285,312,566 24.11
Dekker 260,778,106 17.47 260,778,106 22.04

Sub-total 1,183,212,665 79.28 1,183,212,665 100.00
Other Shareholders (3) 309,198,321 20.72 – 0.00

Total 1,492,410,986 100.00 1,183,212,665 100.00

Notes:

(1) (a) is the spouse of Mr Cheong PC and (b) is the sibling of Mr. Cheong PC and Cheong SE. Mr.
Cheong PC and Cheong SE are directors of the Company and each member of the HFC Subsidiaries.
(a) and (b) are presumed to be acting in concert with HF (Cayman) in Class (8) unless the contrary is
established. Save as disclosed above, each of (a) and (b) has no direct relationship with any members
of the Concert Group.

(2) Mr. Cheong PC and Mr. Cheong SE do not hold any Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(3) There is no shareholding over 10% or move among these other Shareholders.

[…]

Company by accepting the Offer and there is no certainty that Shareholders will otherwise
be able to obtain a better value for their Shares if the Offer lapses, and that the approval for
the Whitewash Waiver is a condition to the completion of the Offer, we consider that the
Whitewash Waiver is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole and is
reasonable for the purpose of proceeding the Offer in this regard.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 49 –

5. Effects on the shareholding interests of the Company

The table below shows the Company’s existing shareholding structure and the
shareholding structure in the event the Offer has been accepted in full (taking into account
that the HFC Subsidiaries, the Cheong’s Family, Barragan and Dekker have irrevocably
undertaken not to accept the Offer), and assuming that no additional Shares will be issued
from the date of the Offer Document up to and including the date of completion of the
Offer:

Name of Shareholder Existing Shareholding

Immediately after
completion of the Offer

(taking into account that
the HFC Subsidiaries,
the Cheong’s Family,
Barragan and Dekker

have irrevocably
undertaken not to
accept the Offer)

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

HF (Cayman) 555,202,784 37.20 555,202,784 46.92
HF (HK) 47,443,003 3.18 47,443,003 4.01
HF Enterprises 29,079,206 1.95 29,079,206 2.46
Cheong Zee Yee Ling, Helen

(1) (a) 3,397,000 0.23 3,397,000 0.29
Cheong Hooi Kheng (1) (b) 2,000,000 0.13 2,000,000 0.17
Barragan 285,312,566 19.12 285,312,566 24.11
Dekker 260,778,106 17.47 260,778,106 22.04

HF (Cayman) and the Concert
Group 1,183,212,665 79.28 1,183,212,665 100.00

Other Shareholders (3) 309,198,321 20.72 – 0.00

Total 1,492,410,986 100.00 1,183,212,665 100.00

Notes:

1. (a) is the spouse of Mr Cheong PC and (b) is the sibling of Mr. Cheong PC and Cheong SE. Mr.
Cheong PC and and Cheong SE are directors of the Company and each shareholders of the HFC
Subsidiaries. (a) and (b) are presumed to be acting in concert with HF (Cayman) in Class (8) unless
the contrary is established. Save as disclosed above, each of (a) and (b) has no direct relationship
with each member of the Concert Group.

2. Mr. Cheong PC and Mr. Cheong SE did not hold any Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

3. There is no shareholding over 10% or more among these other Shareholders.

[…]

a reasonable price to further expanding its investment portfolio. As such, the Group has not
yet identified any investment targets recently.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-64 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The following is the unaudited pro forma net assets per Share of the Group at 31
December 2018 prepared based on the audited consolidated statement of financial position of
the Group at 31 December 2018, as extracted from the Company’s annual report for the year
ended 31 December 2018, and adjusted for the impact of the Offer in accordance with the
Schedule III of the Codes assuming that the Offer had been completed on 31 December
2018 to illustrate the effect of the Offer on the financial position of the Group. As it is
prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give
a true picture, of what the net assets and net assets per Share of the Group shall be on the
actual completion of the Offer or any future date.

Audited
net assets of

the Group at
31 December

2018

Pro forma
Adjustment

(Notes 1 & 2)

Unaudited
pro forma

adjusted net
assets of the

Group at
31 December

2018
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets 4,098,774 4,098,774

Current assets* 104,438 (7,000) 97,438

Current liabilities (48,453) (48,453)

Net current assets (Note 3) 55,985 (7,000) 48,985

Non-current liabilities (Note 2) (476,067) (170,059) (646,126)

Net assets 3,678,692 (177,059) 3,501,633

* Including:
Bank balances, deposits and cash 90,392 (7,000) 83,392
Non-current assets held for sale 9,873 9,873

HK$ HK$
(Note 4) (Note 5)

Net assets per Share 2.46 2.96

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-1 –

Notes:

1. The consideration payable for the buy-back of 309,198,321 Shares at the offer price of HK$0.55 per
Share payable in cash of approximately HK$170,059,000 and the estimated expenses of
approximately HK$7,000,000 directly attributable to the Offer, assuming the Target Acceptance to be
bought back by the Company shall be accepted under the Offer. The expenses include legal fees,
financial advisory fees and other professional fees, which are incurred for an equity transaction and